

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

KNIGHT NEWS, INC.,
Appellant,

Case No. 5D14-2951
L.T. Case No.: 2013-CA-2664-O

vs.

THE UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL
FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES and
JOHN C. HITT.
Appellees.

**MOTION OF UNIVERSITY STUDENT GOVERNMENT SENATORS
JACOB R. MILICH, JOSHUA BOLOÑA, AND CHASE LITTLE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR REHEARING, REHEARING *EN BANC*,
CLARIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION**

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370, Senators Jacob R. Milich, Joshua Boloña, and Chase Little, of the Student Government at the University of Central Florida, respectfully seek leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Appellant’s Motion for Rehearing, Rehearing *En Banc*, Clarification, and Certification of Questions of Great Public Importance, dated February 22, 2016. In support of this request, the proposed *amici* state:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. SGA’s records must comply with Florida’s Sunshine Laws because SGA
 needs transparency in order to fulfill its statutory purpose. 4

 ii. SGA must comply with Florida’s Sunshine Laws. 4

 ii. Application of Florida’s Sunshine Laws to SGA, as public officers, is
 necessary to fulfill SGA’s statutory purpose..... 5

 B. SGA is an independent governmental body and should be free from
 encroachment of its statutorily provided powers by UCF..... 6

 i. An overview of Florida’s legislative history and overall statutory scheme
 reveals that the legislature intended for SGA to govern autonomously and
 independently of UCF’s administration. 7

 ii. Despite SGA’s independence, UCF encroaches on SGA’s autonomy through
 its regulations and administrative practices..... 11

C. SGA’s records are not subject to FERPA because SGA is not an educational agency and does not maintain SGA records on behalf of UCF.....15

 i. SGA is not subject to FERPA on its own because it is not an educational agency or institution.15

 ii. SGA’s records are not education records because they are not maintained on behalf of UCF.16

D. Whether SGA’s disciplinary record were disclosed in accordance with or in violation of FERPA cannot be resolved and litigated by UCF because the legislature prohibited such actions from being brought against UCF.17

III. CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

84 Lumber Co. v. Cooper,
656 So. 2d 1297, 1298 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....18

Booker v. State,
497 So. 2d 957, 958 (Fla. 1d DCA 1986).....18

Couchman v. University of Central Florida,
84 So.3d 445 (Fla. 5d DCA 2012).....9,10

Curls v. Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission,
935 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1d DCA 2006)..... 10, 19

Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803, 809 (1989).....7

Florida Carry, Inc. v. University of North Florida,
133 So. 3d 966, 973 (Fla. 1d DCA 2013).....7

Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins. of N.Y.,
840 So.2d 993, 996 (Fla. 2003)7

Lightbourne v. McCollum,
969 So.2d 326 (Fla. 2007)15

Metellus v. State,
900 So.2d 491, 495 (Fla. 2005)18

<i>NCAA v. Associated Press</i> , 18 So.3d 1201, 1206 (Fla. 1d DCA 2009).....	15
<i>Owasso Independent School District No. I-011 v. Kristja J. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>Paladin Properties v. Family Inv. Enterprises</i> , 952 So. 2d 560, 564 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	20
<i>Phenion Development Group Inc. v. Love</i> , 940 So. 2d 1179, 1182 (Fla. 5d DCA 2006).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Caraker v. Amidon</i> , 68 So. 2d 403, 405 (Fla. 1953)	18
<i>Students for Online Voting v. Student Government of the Student Body of the University of Florida</i> , 10 So.3d 709 (Fla. 1d DCA 2009).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Miami University</i> , 294. F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
Statutes	
§ 1001.706, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	9
§ 1001.74 (10)(i), Fla. Stat. (2009) (<i>repealed in 2010</i>).....	8
§ 1002.225, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2
§ 1004.22, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	15
§ 1004.26(5), Fla. Stat. (2002).....	8
§ 1004.26(5), Fla. Stat. (2010).....	8

§ 1004.26, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	8
§ 1004.26, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	passim
§ 1009.24(10)(b), Fla. Stat.(2015)	5, 9, 16
§ 11.062(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2015)	10
§ 119.01, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	3, 4
§ 119.011, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	1, 5
§ 119.10, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2
§ 119.12, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2
§ 286.011, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	1, 2, 3
20 U.S.C. §1232g.....	3, 15, 16

Other Authorities

SG. Stat. § 305.3	12, 16
SG. Stat. § 605.17(D).....	13, 16
SG. Stat. § 702.7	3, 12, 13
SG. Stat. § 707.3(J)	12, 13
SG. Stat. § 709.4(E)	12
SG. Stat., Chapter 1200.....	2
UCF § 1.107	11
UCF § 5.0021(1)(c).....	11
UCF § 5.007(5)(a).....	12

UCF § 5.011(7)(a).....12

Regulations

34 CFR § 99.115

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 24(a), Fla. Const.4, 15

Art. IX, § 7, Fla. Const.....9

Legislative Actions

H.R. 723, 112th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2010) (enacted)18
